

MoUs with Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati

## CHHATRAPATI SHIVAJI KALA MAHAVIDYALAYA, ASECAON PURNA:

College has been established and run by Veer Bajiprabhn Kneeda on Vjapjam Mandal. Belora one of the premiere educational institute in Chandur Bazar Tahnil. Chimapati linkaji Kala Mahavidyalaya has been established in 13th June 2000 at Aseguon purta. Chandur bazar Tehsil of Amravati District in Maharashtra State. The ostllege is located at Aseguon purta, which is 30 km away from Amravati District. The college campus having 5 acres of land in which 2 acres for playground. This is the only senior college of Veer Baji Prahim Kneeda o Vyayam Mandal with Arts faculty. The college is Grant-in-aid college and permanently affiliated to Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University. Amravati and also get 25 & 128 affiliation from the U.G.C.in 2014. The college is aiming to educate youth, woman & members from weaker sections in Aseguon purta and surrounding rural area. We are making efforts to attain these motives by improving our own standards. At present 350 to 400 students are in the flow of higher education. These students are being trained in analemic, orcurricular, extra curricular, extension programmes and sport activities.

## SHRI SHIVAJI COLLEGE OF HORTICULTURE, AMRAVATI:

Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati is affiliated to Dr. Panjahra. Deshmukh Krushi Vidyapeeth, Akola, Maharashtra (M.S.). It falls under the Shri, Shivaji Education Society, Amravati. Today Indian agriculture needs highly competent & multi disciplinary human resources. Hence Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture took the opportunity of investing in people for giving a cadre of highly competent human resource the field of horticulture. The Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture has therefore been started pursuit of rural development through agricultural education. This is in response to the ne and challenges of globalization. This is a concrete proof of Shri Shivaji College Horticulture's recognition of values and potential of the science and continuous effort create trained manpower in the field of horticulture.

# ARTICLE I: OBJECTIVE

The objective of this MOU is to offer a "<u>THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIC</u> <u>COOPERATION</u>" by Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna in association with Shri Shivaji college of Horticulture, Amravati,

### ARTICLE II: RATIONALE

This joint venture between Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna and Shri Shivaji college of Horticulture, Amravati will promote cooperation among these institutions and their students by paving unique collaboration for Agricultural education, research, and extension activities.

It will prepare trained batches of future professionals for quality education in dedicated fields. This collaboration will focus on emerging areas to attract exclusive class of motivated students and this cooperation will lead to quality education with an international exposure.

### ARTICLE III: BOARD OF STUDIES, COURSE MENTORING, FACULTY AND STUDENTS EXCHANGE

- 1 Board of Studies: The Board of Studies is a statutory body and reports to the Academic Council through the Dean Concerned. All academic matters like Introduction of a new Academic Programme, Revision of course syllabus and scheme, evaluation of research work, review of academic rules, etc. shall be handled by the board of studies in collaboration with both Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna and Shri Shivaji College Of Horticulture, Amravati.
- 2 <u>Course Mentoring</u>: Your institute stands to benefit immensely from the vast expertise of the Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati which it has built upon through years of hard work and an unparalleled dedication to knowledge dissipation. Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati can thus help your institute in designing the curriculum for courses in which Shri Shivaji college of

Horticulture, Amravati has significant expertise. Course Mentoring would typically involve experts from the faculty, Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati helping and mentoring the faculty of your institute in designing curriculum and guiding them with innovative pedagogical approaches. One or two courses per semester can be narrowed down for the same through mutual agreement.

- 3 <u>Faculty Exchange</u>: There will be exchange of faculty for delivering lecture on various topics. Exchange in terms of information on teaching, learning material and other literature relevant to their educational and research programs in particular area of expertise.
- 5 <u>Student Exchange (Short term) for Under Graduate programmes</u>: Student Exchanges lasting for 12 working days can take place once in each year. Such exchanges can take the form of field projects/practical sessions/Hands on with the students getting the additional benefit of interacting with their peers and learning with them.

### ARTICLE IV: SPECIAL PROVISION

- Both institutions will consult each other and resolve informally disputes or misunderstandings that arise in the administration of this MoU.
- Each party will consult with and take approval of the other party to use the latter's name, the names of the latter's official/faculty members, and the logos for the activities under this MoU, and dissemination of results, on a case-by-case basis.

# ARTICLE V: DURATION, TERMINATION, AND AMENDMENT

- This MoU will be effective from the date of signing by both parties and will be valid for 5 years. It may be subject to extensions by mutual consent in writing.
- Either party may terminate this MoU by giving six (06) months advance notice in writing

- The provision of this MoU may be amended at any time, with mutual consent in writing. In particular both parties shall review the progress of the program every <u>93</u>
  <u>years</u> and make necessary revisions in the MoU, if required, with mutual consent in writing
- The amendment, termination and expiration of this MoU will not affect the terms and activities ongoing at the time of notification of amendment, termination, and expiration unless otherwise agreed between the parties in writing.

#### ARTICLE VI: CONTACT PERSONS

Dr. Hanumant Lunge Principal Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna, Dist. Amravati 444807 Maharashtra, India. Dr. H. R. Lunge Principal Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala M. V. .segaon Purna Tq. Chandur Bazar Dist. Amravati

Dr. Shashank Deshmukh Principal Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati, 444602. Dr. Shashank B. Deshmukh Principal Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture Ahravah.

## Email: principalcskmaseg@gmail.com

This MoU is prepared in two identical copies. Each party holds one original copy duly signed by the Principal, Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna and Principal of Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture, Amravati.

# Signed on 20/03/2022 for and on behalf of:

Principal Chhatrapati Shivaji Kala Mahavidyalaya, Asegaon Purna, Dist. Ampartati Contration Maharashtra, India. Principal Shri Shivaji College of Horticulture Amravati, 44602 Maharashtra, India.



## Soil Testing Workshop conducted under MoU